FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)	04-12-2	:002 ET	-	Docket No.:	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03			/		
Tah settings	i immin: iimii mmiim limii mmini muini muini	18 18118 31934 9181 1881	▼	V V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Fax	1020529	924e at	tached original do	ocuments or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 7 17 M	8 25 PM 2 NA	2. Name and addre			
Simmons Upnoistery, L.L.C.		Namo: Simmono Commune			
FINANCE SECTION		Name: Simmons Company			
3-25-	02	Internal Address).		
individual(s)	Association	Street Address:	One Concourse	Parkway, Suite 800	
☐ General Partnership ☐	Limited Partnership	City: Atlanta	:	State: <u>GA</u> ZIP: 30328	
☑ Corporation-State Delaware					
Other				VI 200	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes ☐ No	General Part	nershin		
3. Nature of conveyance:					
	Merger		State Delaware		
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name	☐ Other			
☐ Other			miciled in the United	States, a domestic	
Execution Date: February 12, 2002		designation is (Designations must l	be a separate docum	☐ Yes ☐ N ent from	
		(Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☐ N			
4. Application number(s) or registration nu	ımbers(s):		ACCOUNTS OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	The state of the s	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B Trac	demark Registrat	ion No (s)	
φριουποίτος,			68,188	1011 110.(3)	
			82,488		
	Additional numbers	🗌 Yes 🛛 No			
5. Name and address of party to whom co	rrespondence	6. Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed	:	registrations invo	olved:	4	
Name: Tradement Destrating Speciali	n .		HARMON AND STREET	alangan manggapan manggapan sara persependan sarapan sarapan dan sarapan dan kependan pengabahan sebagai sebah	
Name: Trademark Docketing Speciali	St	7. Total fee (37 CF	R 3.41):	\$ \$115.00	
Internal Address: Ropes & Gray		☐ England			
		☐ Enclosed			
		∆ Authorized to	o be charged to d	leposit account	
Street Address: One International Place		8. Deposit account	number:	And the second s	
		•			
		18-1945			
City: <u>Roston</u> State:	MA ZIP: 02110	10-1743		Parket	
		JSE THIS SPACE			
4/11/2002 TDIAZ1 00000184 181945 522187					
1 FC:481 40.00 CH					
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief	f, the foregoing informa	ation is true and corre	ect and any attaci	hed copy is a true copy	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

Signature

Edward J. Kelly

Name of Person Signing

March 13, 2002

Date

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Simmons Upholstery, L.L.C., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having principal offices at 1201 West Bankhead Street, New Albany, MS 38652 (hereinafter "Assignor"), has adopted and used in its business, and is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Marks set forth in Section 1 of Schedule A attached hereto, and has rights in the Marks set forth in Section 2 of Schedule A to the extent set forth therein.

WHEREAS. Simmons Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having principal offices at One Concourse Parkway, Suite 800, Atlanta, GA 30328 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Marks on Schedule A and the registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of \$10.00 and other lawful money of the United States of America now paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, and intending to be legally bound hereby, said Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks on Schedule A, and all variances thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and all registrations thereof. including Assignor's right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof (collectively, the "Marks"); the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made. Assignor represents that it has not granted licenses or any other rights in or to the Marks set forth in Schedule A to any other entity. To the extent Assignor cannot transfer and assign the Marks on Schedule A, or any of them, the Assignor will transfer and assign the Marks at the first opportunity to do so. At Assignee's request and expense, Assignor will provide all cooperation requested by Assignee in connection with any effort by Assignee to establish, perfect or defend its rights in or to the Marks, including, without limitation, executing further consistent assignments, transfers and releases, and providing good faith testimony by affidavit, declaration, deposition or other means.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees that it will communicate to said Assignee and the representatives thereof any facts known to Assignor respecting said Marks, and will, upon request, execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary by said Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

8633530.7

TRADEMARK REEL: 002481 FRAME: 0264 The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the Certificate of Registration for the Marks to said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed and the scal affixed hereto this 12th day of February, 2002.

	ASSIGNOR:	
(Seal)	SIMMONS UPHOLSTERY, L.L.C. By:	
	Name: HEAD HOSTER	
	Title: #Gan	
Attest:		
Secretary		
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI		
COUNTY OF <u>Union</u>) ss.		

On this 12th day of <u>February</u>, 2002, before me appeared, Herb Hester, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Agent of Simmons Upholstery, L.L.C., a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the seal of said limited liability company, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of the limited liability company, by authority of its Board of Members, and Herb Hester acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said limited liability company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

My term expires:

MISSISSIPPI STATEWIDE NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 29, 2006

60 'а

THE 11:06 WW EXECUTIVE OFFICE

FBB. 11, 2002 8:46PM

ROPES & GRAY

NO. 1718 P. 21

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to Issue the Certificate of Registertion for the Marks to said Assignee.

ASSIGNOR:

SIMMOXS UPHOLSTERY, L.L.C.

(Seal)

...

Title

Amesic

Secretary

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF Lee 3 88

On this A day of Lower 2003, before me appeared, [NAME], to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, and say that he is the [TTTLE] of Simmons Upholstery, L.L.C., a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the seal of said limited liability company, and that said instrument was signed and scaled on behalf of the limited liability company, by authority of its Board of Members, and [NAME] acknowledged said instrument to be the free ser and deed of said limited liability company.

IN CESTIMONY WHISEOF, I have bereunto set my hand and offixed my official real in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

JOYCE CREWS

My term expires:

JOYCE M. CREWS
MY COMMISSION # CC 899222
EXPIRES: January 3, 2004
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

-2-

414983076 **1501948605**0 Don Griffin **Harris Geno & Dunbar**

PAGE 04

NO. 1718 P. 21

FBB. 11. 2002 8:46PM ROPES-2 GRAT

The Commissioner of Patonis and Trademorks is required to Issue the Certificate of Regulateration for the Marks to said Assignee. IN WITNESS WILEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed and the near afficed between this _____ they of ______. 2001, ASSIGNOR SIMMONS UPHOLSTERY, L.L.C. (Seal) STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COLSTY OF [____] On this day of 2001, before me appeared, [NAME], to me personal known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the [III] of Stramous Upholstery. __ 2001, before me appeared, [NAMI]], to me personally I.I.d., a limited liability company organized under the lows of the State of Delaware, and thus the seal affixed to the foregoing insurances is the seal of said finaled flubility company, and that sald instrument was signed and seniod on behalf of the limited liability company, by authority of its Board of Members, and [NAME] acknowledged said instrument to be the free set and deed of said limited liability europany. IN PESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have become act my hand and uffixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first show written. Notary Public My terms regards: Make you

ASSIGNEE: SIMMONS COMPANY (Seal) Name: EVP+CFO Title: STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF [On this 12th day of Feb, 2001, before me appeared, [NAME], to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the [TITLE] of Simmons Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the seal of said limited liability company, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of the limited liability company, by authority of its Board of Members, and [NAME] acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said limited liability company. S. Creekw IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written. My term expires: 9/1/02



-3-

Schedule A

<u>Marks</u>

1. The following Registered Trademarks and Service Marks together with the goodwill represented thereby:

<u>Mark</u>	Unites States Reg. Date	United States Reg. No.
Hide-A-Bed	3/14/50	522, 187
Wall-A-Bed	4/14/64	768,188

2. The following Unregistered Trademarks and Service Marks, including the right to apply for registrations thereof, together with the goodwill represented thereby to the extent of Assignor's common law interests therein:

Marks Formerly Registered by SU about which SU makes no warranties as to validity or record assignability:

Elevations Hide-A-Bed Sofa

8633530 7

-4-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002481 FRAME: 0269

ADDENDUM:

The following trademarks of Schedule A should also include registration dates and numbers as follows:

<u>Mark</u>	Unites States Reg. Date	United States <u>Reg. No.</u>	
Elevations	6/9/81	1,157,343	
Hide-A-Bed Sofa	10/29/40	382,488	

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/25/2002 REEL: 002481 FRAME: 0270